

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

CONCORD MANAGEMENT AND
CONSULTING LLC,

Defendant.

CRIMINAL NUMBER:

1:18-cr-00032-2-DLF

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CONCORD MANAGEMENT AND
CONSULTING LLC'S RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNT ONE OF THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Government’s Prosecution Of Concord Is Unprecedented, Arbitrary, And Violates The Due Process Clause.	4
B. The Government’s Attempt To Isolate And Refute The Evidence Of Arbitrariness Is Meritless.....	8
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Rehaif</i> Compels A Re-Examination Of The <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Application of the Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, for an Order Authorizing the Release of Certain Grand Jury Materials,</i> No. 19-48 (BAH), 2019 WL 5535218 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2019)	13
<i>Bluman v. FEC,</i> 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)	3, 9
<i>Burns v. Wilson,</i> 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	7
<i>Dennis v. United States,</i> 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	12
<i>Kingsley v. Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.,</i> 360 U.S. 684 (1959)	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	8, 11
<i>Lambert v. California,</i> 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	16
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer,</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	8
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6
<i>Rehaif v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bridges,</i> 346 U.S. 209 (1953)	12
<i>United States v. Burden,</i> 934 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caldwell,</i> 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled on other grounds by Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	20

United States v. Craig,
No. 1:19-cr-00125-ABJ, 2019 WL 3604630 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2019)17

United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC,
347 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2018)14

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....7

United States v. Rafiekian,
No. 1:18-cr-457-AJT-1, 2019 WL 4647254 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2019)16–17

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371 *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*

Other Authorities

Br. of U.S., *United States v. Woodard*,
No. 19-5009 (10th Cir. Oct. 10, 2019), 2019 WL 51073986

The Federalist No. 81 (A. Hamilton)11
